

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA**

THE ARC OF IOWA; CHARMAINE ALEXANDER, individually and on behalf of C.B., a minor; JONATHAN CRAIG, individually and on behalf of E.C. and J.C., minors; MICHELLE CROFT, individually and on behalf of J.J.B., a minor; AMANDA DEVEREAUX, individually and on behalf of P.D., a minor; CARISSA FROYUM ROISE, individually and on behalf of H.J.F.R., a minor; LIDIJA GEEST, individually and on behalf of K.G., a minor; MELISSA HADDEN, individually and on behalf of V.M.H., a minor; HEATHER LYNN PRESTON, individually and on behalf of M.P. and S.P, minors; LISA HARDISTY SITHONNORATH, individually and on behalf of A.S., a minor; REBEKAH STEWART, individually and on behalf of E.M.S., a minor; and ERIN VERCANDE, individually and on behalf of S.V., a minor,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KIM REYNOLDS, in her official capacity as Governor of Iowa; ANN LEBO, in her official capacity as Director of the Iowa Department of Education; ANKENY COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT; COUNCIL BLUFFS COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT; DAVENPORT COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT; DECORAH COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT; DENVER COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT; DES MOINES PUBLIC SCHOOLS; IOWA CITY COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT; JOHNSTON COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT; LINN MAR COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT; and WATERLOO COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:21-cv-264

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. State Defendants’ motion to dismiss is without merit. 1

 II. Plaintiffs’ requested relief falls squarely within the four corners of the complaint. 2

 III. This controversy presents a real dispute between adverse parties. 4

 IV. State Defendants, not Plaintiffs, misunderstand Section 280.31 and federal disability law.
 5

 V. Plaintiffs’ requested relief would not automatically reinstate masking requirements in
 Iowa schools and is modest in scope. 6

CONCLUSION 7

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bloomer v. Caffey,
No. 3:14-cv-00078, 2015 WL 13307071 (S.D. Iowa Nov. 5, 2015). 2

Capital Indemnity Corp. v. Miles,
978 F.2d 437 (8th Cir. 1992)..... 4

E.T. v. Paxton,
No. 21-51083, 2022 WL 2914732 (5th Cir. July 25, 2022)..... 6

Meredith Corp. v. Riegel Consumer Prods.,
4:04-CV-90273, 2005 WL 290013 (S.D. Iowa Jan. 31, 2005) (Pratt, J.) 4

Gomez v. Wells Fargo Bank,
676 F.3d 655 (8th Cir. 2012)..... 4

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 794 *et seq.*..... 2, 3

42 U.S.C Code § 12131 *et seq.* 2, 3, 5
